

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SABRE CORP.,  
SABRE GLBL INC.,  
FARELOGIX INC., and  
SANDLER CAPITAL PARTNERS V, L.P.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01548-LPS

**PLAINTIFF'S PRETRIAL BRIEF**

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION .....	5
III.	SABRE AND FARELOGIX ARE HORIZONTAL COMPETITORS IN TWO RELEVANT ANTITRUST MARKETS.....	7
A.	Legal Framework for Defining Relevant Antitrust Markets .....	7
B.	The Proposed Relevant Markets Satisfy the Hypothetical Monopolist Test and Are Supported by <i>Brown Shoe</i> Factors .....	9
IV.	THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION IS LIKELY TO HARM COMPETITION IN BOTH RELEVANT ANTITRUST MARKETS.....	11
A.	The Proposed Acquisition Is Presumptively Anticompetitive in Both Relevant Markets Based on Market Concentration.....	11
B.	The Proposed Acquisition Would Eliminate the Strongest Independent Competitor to the GDSs, Giving Sabre Greater Power in Negotiations to Insist that Airlines Pay Higher Prices .....	13
C.	The Proposed Acquisition Would Stifle Innovation by Eliminating a Disruptive Competitor that Has Spurred Sabre to Catch Up .....	15
V.	DEFENDANTS CANNOT REBUT THE UNITED STATES’ PRIMA FACIE CASE.....	16
A.	Neither Entry or Expansion of Other Industry Participants, Nor Self-Supply, Would Replace the Competition Eliminated by the Proposed Acquisition .....	16
B.	Defendants’ Claimed Efficiencies Do Not Outweigh the Merger’s Likely Anticompetitive Effects.....	18
C.	Defendants’ Promises and Representations to Airlines Would Not Mitigate the Competitive Harm of the Proposed Acquisition .....	19
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.*, 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Brown Shoe v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*, 429 U.S. 477 (1977). ..... 6

*Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 6, 13

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cardinal Health*, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 17, 20

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. CCC Holdings, Inc.*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17, 19

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.*, 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016). ..... passim

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. PPG Indus., Inc.*, 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12, 19

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Staples, Inc.*, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 11, 14

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Sysco Corp.*, 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 8, 14

*Gen. Foods Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, 386 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1967) ..... 10

*Polypore Int’l., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. Saint Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.*, 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*United States v. Aetna Inc.*, 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017). ..... 7, 14, 17, 20

*United States v. Anthem*, 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 14, 15, 17

*United States v. Anthem, Inc.*, 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 7, 15, 19

*United States v. Bazaarvoice*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3284 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014)..... 10

*United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank*, 418 U.S. 656 (1974) ..... 8

*United States v. Energy Solutions*, 265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017) ..... passim

*United States v. General Dynamics Corp.*, 415 U.S. 486 (1974) ..... 12

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... passim

*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) ..... 11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Dept. of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n Horizontal Merger Guidelines (“Guidelines”) (2010)....  
..... 6, 10

*In re Chi. Bridge & Iron Co.*, 138 F.T.C. 1024, 1071 (2005)..... 17
